CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC HandlingProcedures.
Linearin and designs are registered trademarks of Linearin Technology Corporation.
© Copyright Linearin Technology Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
P-1 LT199Gx
Bi-directional, Zero-Drift Current Sense Amplifiers
General Description
The LT199Gx series of bidirectional zero-drift current sense amplifier can sense drops

pin.
GND Negative power supply.
Ordering Information
Orderable
Type Number
Package Name Package Quantity Eco Class
Marking
Code
LT199G0XC6/R6 SC70-6L 3 000 Green (RoHS & no Sb/Br) 9G0
LT199G1XC6/R6 SC70-6L 3 000 Green (RoHS & no Sb/Br) 9G1
LT199G2XC6/R6 SC70-6L 3 000 Green (RoHS & no Sb/Br) 9G2
LT199G3XC6/R6 SC70-6L 3 000 Green (RoHS & no Sb/Br) 9G3
Limiting Value
In accordance with the AbsoluteMaximumRating System (IEC 60134).
Parameter Absolute Maximum Rating
Supply Voltage, VS to GND +20V
Analog Input (+IN, -IN), Differential (VIN+ – VIN–) –26V to +26V
Analog Input (+IN, -IN), Common-Mode (GND – 0.3V) to +26V
REF Input (GND – 0.3V) to (V+ + 0.3V)
Output (GND – 0.3V) to (V+ + 0.3V)
Input Current Into All Pins 5mA
Storage Temperature Range –65℃ to +150℃
Junction Temperature 150℃
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 10 sec) 260℃
ESD Rating
Parameter Item Value Unit
Electrostatic
Discharge Voltage
Human body model (HBM), per ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 ±4000
V
Charged device model (CDM), per ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-002 ±2000
FN1618.31.1.0
—
Data
Sheet
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC HandlingProcedures.
Linearin and designs are registered trademarks of Linearin Technology Corporation.
© Copyright Linearin Technology Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
P-3 LT199Gx
Bi-directional, Zero-Drift Current Sense Amplifiers
Electrical Characteristics
TA = +25℃, VS = +5.0V, VIN+ = 12V, VSENSE = VIN+ – VIN–, and VREF = VS/2, unless otherwise noted.
Boldface limits apply over the specified temperature range, TA = −40 to +105℃
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
VOS
Referred-to-input
offset voltage
VSENSE = 0mV, LT199G0 -1 +0.14 +1 mV
VSENSE = 0mV, LT199G1 -250 +50 +300
μV
VSENSE = 0mV, LT199G2/LT199G3 ±50 ±180
VOS TC Offset voltage drift over Temperature 0.1 0.5 μV/℃
IB Input bias current VSENSE = 0mV 25 μA
IOS Input offset current VSENSE = 0mV 0.02 μA
VCM
Common-mode input
voltage range –0.3 26 V
CMRR Common-mode
rejection ratio
VIN+= 0 V to +24V, VSENSE= 0mV,
LT199G0 72 90
dBVIN+= 0 V to +24V, VSENSE= 0mV,
LT199G0 91 105
VIN+= 0 V to +26V, VSENSE= 0mV,
LT199G2/LT199G3 96 110
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
G Gain
LT199G0 20
V/V
LT199G1 50
LT199G2 100